Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1 Filed 07/01/14 Page 1 of 19

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

EMMANUEL ESTERLIN CIVIL ACTION

VERSUS NO.:

JARED MUNSTER, Individually and in his SECTION “ ”  MAGISTRATE #
official capacity as Director of the
Department of Safety and Permits for the
City of New Orleans, MALACHI HULL,
Individually and in his official capacity as
Director of the City of New Orleans Taxicab
and For Hire Bureau, RONNIE BLAKE,
Individually and in his official capacity as
Investigator for the City of New Orleans
Taxicab and For Hire Bureau, RONAL
SERPAS, Individually and in his official
capacity as Superintendent of Police for the
New Orleans Police Department, SIMONE
QUINTERO, Individually and in her official
capacity as a member of the New Orleans
Police Department, the NEW ORLEANS
POLICE DEPARTMENT, the CITY OF
NEW ORLEANS as the Constitutional
Entity Governing the NOPD, Department of
Safety and Permits and the Taxicab and For
Hire Bureau

JUDGE

MAGISTRATE

JURY TRIAL

¥ K K K K K K K K KK K K KK K K XK K K X K K K

COMPLAINT

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, comes Emmanuel Esterlin, who
files this Complaint against the above-named defendants, respectfully representing upon

information and belief as follows:
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I. JURISDICTION

1.

This action is brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § § 1983 and 1988. Jurisdiction is founded
on 28 U.S.C. § § 1331 and 1343, and the Fourth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the
Constitution of the United States. Plaintiff also invokes supplemental jurisdiction over claims
under state constitutional and statutory law.

II. PARTIES
PLAINTIFF

2.

EMMANUEL ESTERLIN is a person of full age of majority and a citizen of the State

of Louisiana and domiciled in the Eastern District of Louisiana.

DEFENDANTS

Made Defendants herein are:

A. JARED MUNSTER, Individually and in his official capacity as Director of the
Department of Safety and Permits for the City of New Orleans, is a person of full age of
majority and a citizen of the State of Louisiana and domiciled in the Eastern District of
Louisiana, who is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and can be served at 1300
Perdido Street, New Orleans, Louisiana.

B. MALACHI HULL, Individually and in his official capacity as Director of the City of

New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau, is a person of full age of majority and a
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citizen of the State of Louisiana and domiciled in the Eastern District of Louisiana, who
is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and can be served at 1300 Perdido Street, New
Orleans, Louisiana.

RONNIE BLAKE, Individually and in his official capacity as Investigator for the
City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau, is a person of full age of majority and
a citizen of the State of Louisiana and domiciled in the Eastern District of Louisiana, who
is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and can be served at 224 South Dupre Street,
New Orleans, LA 70119.

RONAL SERPAS, Individually and in his official capacity as Superintendent of police
for the New Orleans Police Department, is a person of full age of majority and a citizen
of the State of Louisiana and domiciled in the Eastern District of Louisiana, who is
subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and can be served at 1300 Perdido Street, New
Orleans, Louisiana.

SIMONE QUINTERO, Individually and in her official capacity as a member of the
New Orleans Police Department, is a person of full age of majority and a citizen of the
State of Louisiana and domiciled in the Eastern District of Louisiana, who is subject to
the jurisdiction of this Court and can be served at 1300 Perdido Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana.

THE NEW ORLEANS POLICE DEPARTMENT, is a municipal corporation

organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana with capacity to sue and be sued,
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domiciled in the Eastern District of Louisiana, who is subject to the jurisdiction of this
Court and can be served at 1300 Perdido Street, New Orleans, Louisiana.

G. THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, is a municipal corporation organized under the laws
of the State of Louisiana with capacity to sue and be sued, domiciled in the Eastern
District of Louisiana, who is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and can be served at
1300 Perdido Street, New Orleans, Louisiana.

III. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

4.

On October 23, 2013, Emmanuel Esterlin was a taxicab driver driving for Alliance Cab.

5.

At all times pertinent, Jared Munster was the Director of the Department of Safety and
Permits for the City of New Orleans, and as such, he was responsible for the hiring, training,
supervision, discipline and control of the staff of the Department of Safety and Permits, which
includes the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau. Munster was responsible for the
supervision, administration, policies, practices, customs and operations of the Department of
Safety and Permits, including the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau.

6.

At all times pertinent, Malachi Hull was employed by Munster as the director of the City
of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau. Hull was responsible for the hiring, training,
supervision, discipline and control of the staff, including all investigators, for the City of New

Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau. Hull was responsible for the supervision, administration,
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policies, practices, customs and operations of the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire
Bureau.

7.

At all times pertinent, Munster and/or Hull were and continue to be the final policy
maker/s with respect to the operations of the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau.

8.

At all times pertinent, Ronnie Blake was employed by Munster and/or Hull as an
investigator for the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau.

9.

At all times pertinent, Ronal Serpas was the Superintendent for the New Orleans Police
Department, and as such, he was responsible for the hiring, training, supervision, discipline and
control of the members of the New Orleans Police Department. Serpas was responsible for the
supervision, administration, policies, practices, customs and operations of the New Orleans
Police Department.

10.

At all times pertinent, Serpas was and continues to be the final policy maker with respect

to the operations of the New Orleans Police Department.
11.
At all times pertinent, Simone Quintero was employed by Serpas as a member of the New

Orleans Police Department.
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12.

On October 23, 2013, Esterlin was seated in his taxicab parked on the left side of the
street in the 100 block of Dauphine Street in New Orleans, Louisiana. Four to five other taxicabs
were parked in front of Esterlin with multiple taxicab drivers seated in their taxicabs and
standing outside of their taxicabs. While seated in his taxicab, Esterlin was approached by
investigator Ronnie Blake with the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau who
demanded his driver’s license and taxicab permit. Esterlin handed Blake his driver’s license and
taxicab permit through his open taxicab window. Upon receiving Esterlin’s driver’s license and
taxicab permit, Blake demanded Esterlin exit the taxicab. As Esterlin began to exit his taxicab,
Blake removed a pair of handcuffs and demanded Esterlin face the wall. Esterlin pleaded with
Blake not to handcuff him. Blake then became irate and screamed at Esterlin to “face the wall.”
Esterlin attempted to walk away from Blake and Blake pursued Esterlin attempting to force
Esterlin’s hands behind his back. A struggle ensued as Esterlin attempted to prevent Blake from
unlawfully using his handcuffs. The struggle ended and both men walked away in separate
directions. Moments later, Blake approached Esterlin and sprayed him in the face with pepper
spray. The pepper spray brought Esterlin to his knees, Blake then pushed Esterlin’s upper body
to the ground, and Blake put his knee into Esterlin’s back and handcuffed him.

13.
The entire event was captured on video from the surveillance cameras located on the

exterior of the Hyatt French Quarter Hotel.
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14.

After Esterlin was handcuffed, Blake called 911, who dispatched the Police and an
Ambulance. New Orleans Police Officer Simone Quintero arrived on the scene. Esterlin
remained on the ground for approximately twenty minutes while Quintero investigated the
incident. During the twenty minutes Esterlin was on the ground, Quintero viewed the video
surveillance from the Hyatt French Quarter and spoke to Blake. At no time did Quintero
interview Esterlin or interview any of the other witnesses on the scene. After viewing the video
surveillance and speaking to Blake, Quintero had Esterlin placed on the stretcher and handcuffed
him to the stretcher. Esterlin was put into the ambulance and transported to LSU Public Hospital
where he was treated for facial injuries from the pepper spray. Quintero followed the ambulance
to the emergency room at LSU Hospital. Quintero required Esterlin to remain handcuffed
throughout his entire treatment at LSU Hospital emergency room, which lasted approximately
two and one half hours. Upon being discharged from LSU Hospital’s emergency room, Quintero
arrested Esterlin for battery and transported Esterlin to Orleans Parish Prison where Esterlin was
booked. Esterlin remained in Orleans Parish Prison for twenty-four hours before posting bail.

15.

On November 5, 2013, Esterlin was contacted by the Director of the Taxicab and For
Hire Bureau, Malachi Hull, who asked Esterlin to come to the office of the Taxicab and For Hire
Bureau to “clear up a matter.” On November 6, 2013, Esterlin went to the Taxicab and For Hire
Bureau to meet with Hull. During this meeting Hull stated:

“I had a chance to look at the video. The hotel General Manager, he sent me the
images and I saw Blake asking you for your permit multiple times. Right?
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Emmanuel, what I want you to keep in mind man is that it didn’t have to go to a

battery charge had you just given them your permit. The police officer saw the

video. The incident that happened on that side, I can’t change that. You were

arrested. I can’t change that. You were charged with a crime. I can’t change

that. But let me see what we can do moving forward. Blake is not going to press

charges against you. Ok? I’m trying to figure out how can we get to speak to the

folks in court though. One of our investigators is going to write you a citation.

The citation is going to allow you to operate. They are going to cite you for

parking in a zone. Ok?” (See attached citation marked as Exhibit “A”)

16.
This entire conversation was audio recorded on Esterlin’s smart phone.
17.

As a result of the unjustified attack, Esterlin suffered personal injuries, including but not

limited to injuries to his eyes, face and head, and mental and emotional distress and anguish.
18.

Prior to representing Esterlin and with no knowledge of the above incident, undersigned
counsel sent Hull and Blake certified cease and desist letters on October 28, 2013 (merely five
days after this attack), detailing claims of abuse and harassment by Blake and another Taxicab
Bureau investigator, Wilton Joiner, and requested that Hull and Blake “immediately cease and
desist...the systematic threats, harassment and reprisals...which they have been inflicting upon
tour guides and taxicab drivers throughout the French Quarter in New Orleans, Louisiana.” (See
attached letter dated October 28, 2013 marked as Exhibit “B”). Despite being informed of

Blake’s harassing and violent behavior, Munster and Hull allowed Blake to continue to act in his

official capacity as an Investigator for the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau.
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19.

The aggravated battery Blake committed against Esterlin is one example of a pattern and
practice of unnecessary, excessive and abusive force used by investigators for the City of New
Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau. Prior to and after Esterlin’s attack, numerous individuals
reported incidents of unnecessary, excessive and abusive force by investigators for the City of
New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau. The following is another example of excessive and
abusive force used by the investigators:

On the evening of November 9, 2013, Wendy Bosma, a French Quarter tour
guide, was conducting a tour for twenty-eight (28) tourists through the French
Quarter in New Orleans, Louisiana when Wilton Joiner, an investigator for the
City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau, approached her and her tour
group. Joiner claimed Bosma was conducting her tour within fifty (50) feet of
another tour group, which is a violation of Orleans Parish Municipal Code Section
30 Paragraph 1489. Joiner asked Bosma to produce her tour guide permit. As
Bosma was locating her permit, Joiner became irate and screamed at Bosma to
turnover her tour guide permit. Without cause or justification, Joiner then
grabbed Bosma’s upper right arm, twisted it behind her back, slammed her against
a parked vehicle and screamed at Bosma to turnover her tour guide permit before
ripping it from the lanyard tied around her neck. Immediately after ripping the
permit from around Bosma’s neck, Joiner threw Bosma to the ground. Joiner then
consulted his immediate supervisor, Malachi Hull, who was on the scene and
witnessed the incident. The New Orleans Police Department was called and
Bosma was issued a citation by Joiner for her alleged violation of Orleans Parish
Municipal Code Section 30 Paragraph 1489 for being within fifty (50) feet of
another tour group. This entire event was captured on video recording.

20.
All charges against Esterlin were later dropped voluntarily by the New Orleans Police

Department.
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21.

Further, since this incident and numerous other complaints of excessive and unlawful

force, Ronnie Blake was terminated by the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau.
22.

On May 14, 2014, Ronnie Blake was charged with aggravated battery via bill of

information filed in Orleans Parish Criminal District Court under case number 520-267.
22.

By allowing investigators to use excessive and unwarranted force, Munster and/or Hull
developed and maintained policies and/or customs exhibiting deliberate indifference to the
Fourth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment rights of citizens to be free from unreasonable
searches, seizures, and cruel and unusual punishment, which deliberate indifference caused the
violation of Esterlin’s rights.

23.

In addition, at all times relevant to this suit, it was the policy and/or custom of Munster
and/or Hull to inadequately and improperly investigate complaints against investigators using
excessive and/or abusive force against citizens. Acts of misconduct were instead tolerated by
Munster and/or Hull including, but not limited to, prior incidents involving Blake in this case.

24,

At all times relevant to this suit, it was the policy and/or custom of Munster and/or Hull

to inadequately supervise and train their investigators thereby failing to discourage further

constitutional violations on the part of investigators. Munster and/or Hull did not require

10
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appropriate in service training or re-training of the investigators, who were known to have
engaged in misconduct, including Blake.
25.

At all times relevant to this suit, it was the policy and/or custom of Munster and/or Hull
to inadequately respond to instances of excessive or abusive force by investigators. Munster’s
and/or Hull’s inadequate responses included a refusal to terminate, suspend, discipline, warn or
in any way punish and/or re-train their investigators, for incidents involving excessive force,
thereby failing to adequately discourage further constitutional violations by their investigators.

26.

Munster and/or Hull were informed and knew or should have known of prior acts of
excessive force on the part of their investigators, including but not limited to acts of excessive
and abusive force by Blake. Munster and/or Hull ignored these prior incidents and hired and/or
retained Blake.

27.

As a result of the above described policies and customs, Blake knew that his supervisors
would not properly monitor his actions and that misconduct would be tolerated rather than
investigated and/or punished.

28.
The above described policies and customs demonstrate deliberate indifference on the part

of the policy maker, Munster and/or Hull, to the constitutional rights of persons regulated by the

11
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City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau, and to the plaintiff, Esterlin, in this case.
This deliberate indifference was a cause of the violation of Esterlin’s rights alleged herein.
29.

Munster and/or Hull are liable to the plaintiff for damages as a result of their failure to
properly supervise Blake.

30.

Munster and/or Hull knew or should have known of the violent propensities and
misconduct of Blake. Munster and/or Hull ignored these violent propensities and previous acts
of misconduct and hired him and/or retained him and failed to supervise him properly.

31.

By their failure to properly supervise, Munster and/or Hull condoned, ratified and
encouraged the excessive and abusive force against Esterlin. These actions and/or failures on the
part of Munster and/or Hull constitute gross negligence in supervising subordinates and show a
deliberate indifference toward the constitutional rights of Esterlin in this case.

32.

Further, Quintero unlawfully arrested Esterlin.

33.

By allowing NOPD officers to partially and inadequately investigate complaints, Serpas

developed and maintained policies and/or customs exhibiting deliberate indifference to the

Fourth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment rights of citizens to be free from unreasonable

12
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searches, seizures, and cruel and unusual punishment, which deliberate indifference caused the
violation of Esterlin’s rights.
34.

In addition, at all times relevant to this suit, it was the policy and/or custom of Serpas to
inadequately supervise and train his officers thereby failing to discourage further constitutional
violations on the part of officers. Serpas did not require appropriate in service training or re-
training of his officers.

35.

The above described policies and customs demonstrate deliberate indifference on the part
of the policy maker, Serpas, to the constitutional rights of citizens regulated by the New Orleans
Police Department, and to plaintiff, Esterlin, in this case. This deliberate indifference was a
cause of the violation of Esterlin’s rights alleged herein.

36.

Serpas is liable to the plaintiff for damages as a result of his failure to properly supervise
Quintero.

37.

By his failure to properly supervise, Serpas condoned, ratified and encouraged the false
arrest, use of excessive force, false imprisonment and intentional infliction of emotional distress
against Esterlin. These actions and/or failures on the part of Serpas constitute gross negligence
in supervising subordinates and show a deliberate indifference toward the constitutional rights of

Esterlin in this case.

13
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38.
All defendants are liable jointly, severally and in solido for Esterlin’s injuries.
39.
The defendant’s actions were reckless, willful, wanton and/or malicious.
40.
Defendants, individually and collectively, had the duty and ability to intervene to prevent
the violations of the rights of Esterlin described herein, but failed to do so.
41.
Esterlin’s injuries were solely and proximately caused by the intentional and/or negligent
acts of the defendants as previously described.

IV. CAUSES OF ACTION

CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS

42.

The actions of Blake violated Esterlins’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment right to be
free from unreasonable searches and seizure. Additionally, the actions of Blake violated
Esterlin’s Eighth Amendment right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment. Further, Hull
and Blake’s retaliatory act of manufacturing a municipal code violation and issuing Esterlin a
citation in response to Esterlin confronting them regarding the aggravated battery violates
Esterlin’s rights under the First and Fourteenth Amendment. Munster, Hull and Blake’s

conspiracy to cover up the truth regarding Blake’s aggravated battery on Esterlin violated

14
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Esterlin’s rights under the Fourteenth Amendment. Munster, Hull and Blake acted under the
color of state law when they violated Esterlin’s rights.
43.

The above described policies and/or customs of Munster and/or Hull show deliberate
indifference to Esterlin’s constitutional rights and directly contributed to the violations of
Esterlin’s rights alleged in this Complaint. Munster and/or Hull were aware of the violent
propensities of Blake, as well as his prior instances of misconduct, but nevertheless hired him
and/or retained him. Munster and/or Hull were and continue to be aware of the culture of
violence, verbal abuse, physical abuse and excessive force that persist with investigators within
the City of New Orleans Taxicab and For Hire Bureau and have exhibited deliberate indifference
to it, resulting in the injuries to Esterlin in this case. Munster and/or Hull and/or the City of New
Orleans are liable to Esterlin for the constitutional violations that Esterlin suffered at the hands of
Hull and Blake.

44.

NOPD Officer Simone Quintero falsely detained, falsely arrested and falsely imprisoned
Esterlin using her apparent authority under color of law causing permanent injuries upon him and
to otherwise violate his federal constitutional and federal civil rights.

45.

By his failure to properly supervise, Serpas condoned, ratified and encouraged the false

arrest, use of excessive force, false imprisonment and intentional infliction of emotional distress

against Esterlin. These actions and/or failures on the part of Serpas in supervising subordinates

15



Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1 Filed 07/01/14 Page 16 of 19

show a deliberate indifference toward the constitutional rights of Esterlin in this case. Serpas
and/or the New Orleans Police Department and/or the City of New Orleans are liable to Esterlin
for the constitutional violations that Esterlin suffered at the hands of Quintero.

46.

The defendants acted in combination and in concert to commit unlawful and
unconstitutional acts against plaintiff. Furthermore, the law under the Fourth, Fifth, Eighth and
Fourteenth Amendments in this regard is clearly established so as to defeat any purported police
defendants’ qualified immunity for state law claims.

STATE LAW TORTS

47.
Blake committed the state law tort of aggravated battery against Esterlin.
48.
Blake and Hull intentionally inflicted emotional distress and anguish on Esterlin.
49.
At all times relevant hereto, Blake was acting within the course and scope of his
employment with Munster and/or Hull. Therefore, the doctrine of respondeat superior applies
for all state-law torts alleged in this Complaint and Munster and/or Hull and/or The City of New

Orleans are liable to Esterlin for the tortious acts of their employees.

16
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50.

Quintero committed the state law torts of false arrest, assault and battery, including the use of
excessive force under the facts and circumstances, false imprisonment and intentional infliction
of emotional distress.

51.

At all times relevant hereto, Quintero was acting within the course and scope of her
employment with Serpas. Therefore, the doctrice of respondeat superior applies for all state-law
torts alleged in this Complaint and Serpas and/or the New Orleans Police Department and/or the
City of New Orleans are liable to Esterlin for the tortious acts of their employees.

V. DAMAGES
52.

As a result of the above-described violations, Esterlin suffered and continues to suffer
physical injuries, mental and emotional pain and suffering, anguish and distress, embarrassment,
and humiliation.

53.

Esterlin is entitled to past medical expenses, future medical expenses, past lost wages,
future loss of earning capacity, past and future pain and suffering, past and future mental and
emotional anguish, past and future loss of enjoyment of life, as well as other damages that will

be determined at the trial of this matter.

17
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54.

In addition to recovering damages, Esterlin seeks reasonable attorney’s fees in
accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 1988, plus judicial interest, and for the defendants to bear all costs
of these proceedings.

55.
Further, defendants are liable to Esterlin for punitive damages.
56.

Plaintiff requests trial by jury.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Emmanuel Esterlin, prays that the defendants be duly cited
and served copies of the above and foregoing, and made to timely appear and answer, that the
Court exercise its supplemental jurisdiction over the state law claims, and after due proceedings
there be a judgment in his favor and against defendants, Jared Munster, Malachi Hull, Ronnie
Blake, Ronal Serpas and Simone Quintero, individually and in their official capacities, and the
New Police Department and the City of New Orleans, holding them liable jointly, severally and
in solido for all compensatory and punitive damages alleged herein, together with judicial
interest, for all attorney’s fees, and that the defendants bear all costs of these proceedings, and

for all further legal, equitable, and general relief available. Plaintiff requests trial by jury.

18
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Thomas W. Shlosman

THOMAS W. SHLOSMAN (Bar No. 34086)
The Shlosman Law Firm

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300

New Orleans, LA 70130

(504) 453-0607 Phone

(504) 581-5588 Fax
shlosmanlaw(@gmail.com

PLEASE SERVE:

Jared Munster
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

Malachi Hull
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

Ronnie Blake
224 South Durpe Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

Ronal Serpas
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

Simone Quintero
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

New Orleans Police Department
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

City of New Orleans

1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

19



1844 (Rev. 12/12) ' * ¥ . W il §

Case 2:14-cv-01528-SMIMME 68V HERSHE R q 07/01/14 Page 1 0f 1
The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information centained herein neitiver replace nor suppiement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by [aw, except as
provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in Scptembcr 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the
purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM)

I. (a) PLAINTIFES

Emmanuel Esterlin

(1) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintitf QOrieans

DEFENDANTS

Jared Munster, et al

County of Residence of First Listed Defendant Orleans

{EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)

(€) Attomeys (Firm Name, Address, and Telephone Number)
The Shlesman Law Firm / (504) 453-0607

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orleans, LA70130

(IN ULS. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)

IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES USE THE LOCATION OF
THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLV

NOTE:

Attorneys (if Knawn) City Attorney's Office

City of New Orleans
1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA70112

II. BASIS OF JURISDICTION {Place an X" in One Box Onfyl

M 3 Federal Question
(U.S. Government Not a Party)

11 U5, Goverument

Plaintiff

¥ 2 1.5, Govenmment
Defendant

3 4 Diversity
Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item I}

1. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES (Place an "X in One Box for Plamtif
(For Diversity Cases Oniy) and One Bax for Defendant)

PTF DEF PTF DEF
Citizen of This State M1 MW 1| Incorporated or Principal Place 04 X4
of Business [n This State
Citizen of Another State 02 & 2 Incorporated and Principal Place g s 4ds
of Business In Another State
Citizen or Subject of a 13 3 3 Foreign Nation o6 036

Foreign Country

v NATURE OF SUIT {Place an “X" in One Box On!))

0 625 Drug Related Seizure

3 110 [nsurance PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY 1422 Appeai 28USC 158 3 375 False Claims Act
7 120 Marine 3 310 Airplane O 363 Personal Injury - of Property 21 JSC 881 |7 423 Withdrawal 3 400 State Reapportionment
F 130 Miller Act ¥ 315 Adrplane Product Product Liability O 690 Gther 28 USC 157 3 410 Antitrust
IF 140 Negotiable Tnstrument Liability 3 367 Health Care/ 3 430 Banks and Banking
3 150 Recovery of Overpayment |3 320 Assault, Libet & Pharmaceutical Ve 3 450 Comunerce
& Enforcement of Judgment Slander Personat Injury 1 820 Copyrights 3 460 Deportation
3 151 Medicare Act £¥ 330 Federal Employers’ Product Liability {J 830 Patent 3 470 Racketeer Influenced and
J 152 Recovery of Defaulted Liability 3 368 Asbestos Personal 1 840 Trademark Cormupt Organizations
Student Toans £1 346 Marine Injury Product I} 480 Consumer Credit
(Excludes Veterans} 71 345 Warine Produst Liability 3 CEAES (3 490 Cable/Sat TV
0 153 Recovery of Overpayment Liability PERSONAL PROPERTY {0 71¢ Fair Labor Standards ] 861 HIA (1393&) [T 850 Secarities/Commodities/
of Veteran’s Benefits O 350 Motor Vehicle 1T 370 Other Fraud Aot 'F 862 Black Lung (323) Exchange
3 160 Stockholders’ Suits 3 355 Motor Vehicle 0 371 Truth in Lending 3 72¢ Labor/Management I3 863 IHWC/DTWW (403(g)y | (1 890 Other Statutory Actions
3 199 Other Contract Product Liability O 380 Other Personal Relations 3 864 SSID Title XVI (3 891 Agricultural Acts
3 195 Centract Product Liability |23 360 Other Personal Property Damage 3 746 Railway Labor Act 3 865 RSI (405(g)} {1 893 Environmental Matters
[ 196 Franchise Tejury 3 383 Property Damage 3 751 Family and Medical 1 895 Freedom of Information
1 362 Personal Injury - Product Liability Leave Act Act
’V[echcal Mal ractice 03 790 Other Labor Litigation 1 896 Asbitration
3 791 Employee Retirement (1 899 Administrative Procedure

I3 210 Land Condemnanon

I} 220 Foreclosure

{J 230 Reat Lease & Ejectment
T 240 Torts to Land

Habens CBI’pHS
O 463 Alien Detaines
3 510 Motiens to Vacate
Sentence

R 440 Other Cwﬂ R: phts
3 441 Voting

3 442 Employment

3 443 Housing/

{7 245 Tort Product Liability Accommodations 3 530 General
3 290 All Other Real Property 01 445 Amer. w/Disabilities -] 0 535 Death Penalty
Hmployment Other:
11 446 Amer. wiDisabilities -1 540 Mandamus & Qther
Other 8 550 Civil Rights

3 448 Education 3 555 Prison Condition
O 360 Civi Detainee ~
Conditions of

Cenfinement

0 870 Taxes (U.S. Plamuff

fncome Security Act Act/Review or Appeal of

or Defendant) Agency Decision
O 871 IRS—Third Party 1 950 Constitutionality of
26 USC 7609 - - - State Statutes

0 462 Na&xralizat'ionﬂpphcatmn
8 465 Other Immigration
Actions

. ORIGIN Place an “X™ in One Box Ol fyi

1 Original 12 Removed from
Proceeding State Court

{3 3 Remanded from
Appellate Court

1 4 Reinstated or

¥ 6 Multidistrict
Litigation

T 5 Transferred from
Another District

Reopened
(specifi}

Cite the U.S. Civil Statute under which you are filing (De not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity):

42 USC 1983

VL. CAUSE OF ACTION

Brief description of cause:

Aggravated Battery, False Arrest, False Imprisonment, HED

VII. REQUESTED IN

T} CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION

DEMAND § CHECK YES oniy if demanded in complaint:

COMPLAINT: UNDER RULE 23, F R.Cv.P, JURY DEMAND: W Yes (@No
Vi III{?E:NAEED A s DOCKET NUMBER
DATE SIGNAT F ATTORNEY OF RECORD
July 1, 2014 \m‘i@w\ .Eﬁ\w«_w
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIPT # AMOUNT APPLYING IFP JUDGE MAG. JUDGE







Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-3 Filed 07/01/14 Page 1 of 4

THE SHLOSMAN LAW GROUP

Ronnie Blake

Inspector

Taxicab and For Hire Bureau
Dept. of Safety and Permits
1300 Perdido St., Suite 2W89
New Orleans, LA 70112

Dear Mr. Blake,

Numerous tour guide companies throughout the French Quarter have retained me
to handle legal matters surrounding the systematic threats, harassment and reprisals you
have subjected them to beginning on October 18, 2013. Let this letier be a formal
request for you to immediately cease and desist this behavior.

Please be aware that I will be filing a temporary restraining order and a
preliminary injunction seeking a court order that will immediately prevent you from any
further violation of my clients’ constitutional rights. Title 42 of the United States
Code § 1983 made relief, in the form of money damages, available to those whose
constitutional rights had been violated by an actor acting under State authority.

_ I have obtained more than fifteen affidavits from tour guides with five different
companies that have given specific instances of misconduct on your behalf ranging from
allegations of bribery and shakedowns to extreme harassment and intimidations.

Please be aware that we have full intentions to seek legal action to the fullest

extent permitted by law.
Sincerely, %

Thomas W. Shlosman

607 ST. CHARLES AVE.

NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130
SHLOSMANLAWGROUP@GMAIL.COM
(504) 453-0607 (O)

(504) 581-5588 (F)
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THE SHLOSMAN LAW GROUP

Malach: Hull
Deputy Director
. Taxicab and For Hire Bureau
. Dept. of Safety and Permits
1300 Perdido St., Suite 2W89
New Orleans, LA 70112

Dear Mr. Hull,

Numerous tour guide companies throughout the French Quarter have retained me
to handle legal matters surrounding the systematic threats, harassment and reprisals your
investigators have subjected them to beginning on October 18,2013. Let this letter be a
formal request for you to immediately cease and desist this behavior.

Please be aware that I will be filing a temporary restraining order and a
preliminary injunction seeking a court order that will immediately prevent your
investigators from any further violation of my clients’ constitutional rights. Title 42 of
the United States Code § 1983 made relief, in the form of money damages, available to
those whose constitutional rights had been viclated by an actor acting under State

authority.

I have obtained more than ﬂ_fteenlafﬁdavits from tour guides with five different
companies that have given specific instances of misconduct on the behalf of your
investigators ranging from allegations of bribery and shakedowns to extreme harassment

and intimidations.

Please be aware that we have full intentions to seek legal action to the fullest

extent permitted by law.
Sincerely, 7 ,

Thomas W. Shlosman

607 ST, CHARLES AVE.
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130
SHLOSMANLAWGROUP@GMAIL.COM
(504) 453-0607 (O) '
(504) 581-5588 (F)



Case 2:14-cv-015281

® Complete ifems 1, 2, and 3. Also compiete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is.desired.
W Print your name and address on the reverse

A Sigriature

5/ N ceoetl ) B,

so that we can return the card to you.
® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

B, Hece:ve(c@ Printed Nams) j Wehvm

sl

or on the front if space permits.

1. Ar’tlcle Addressed to

/%QMA@ Ahaus

0. Is defivery address different from ftem 12 7 D Yé’s”

!\‘BM(MMM LA 201R

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
3. Sewice Type
X Certified Mail [ Express Mall
[T Registered [ Return Recelpt for Mercharzdls
Mimsured Malt T Cob.
4. Festricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) I Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7013 DbOO 0O0DL 2082 BA5?

¢ PS Form 38171, February 2004,

‘Domestic Retum Racsipt

102595-02-0M-15

Certii

{Endarsement Ha

{Endarsemant As

Postage | $

HReturn Recelpt Fee

Restricted Gzlivery Fae

Total Postags & Feas

ed Fee

gUiired}

qlirad)

Sent To

Street, Apl. No.;
or PO Box No.

Hederdo Kl
,@m /&425 M‘?

?DLE OkLOD ODO0L 2082 8857

| iy, }SUE ZiP:d




Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-4 Filed 07/01/14 Page 1 of 2
AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Eastern District of Louisiana £

Emmanuef Estertin

Plaintiffis)

Y. Civil Action No.

Jared Munster, et al

i P T T I P o S NV N

Defendant(s)
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address) Jared Munster
1300 Perdido Street
New Crleans, LA 70112

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

The Shlosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shlosman

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orleans, LA70130

(504) 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You alse must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Stgnature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk



Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-4 Filed 07/01/14 Page 2 of 2
AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12) Saummons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

This summons for (name of individual and title, if any}

was received by me on (date)

1 1 personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ; 0r

(3 1 left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

(F 1 served the summons on (name of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (rame of organization)

on (date) ;or
(3 I returned the summons unexecuted because ; Or
O Other (specify):
My feesare § for travel and $ for services, for a total of § 0

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:



Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-5 Filed 07/01/14 Page 1 of 2
AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12y Summoens in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

I Eastern District of Louisiana @rl

Emmanuel Esterlin ;
)
)
Plaintiffts) )
V. ; Civil Action No.
)
Jared Munster, et al )
)
)
Defendant(s) )
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION
To: (Defendant’s name and address) Malachi Hul

1300 Perdideo Strest
New Orleans, LA70112

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

The Shiosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shlosman

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New QOrleans, LA 70130

{504) 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk
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AO 440 {Rev. 06/12) Surumons in a Civil Action (Page 2}

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 ()

This summons for (mame of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (dare)

Date:

(1 I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ;or

(7 I left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (namej

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or
(I I served the summmons on frame of individual) , who is
designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date) sor
(3 Ireturned the summons unexecuted because ;or
1 Other (specify):
My fees are $ for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:



Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-6 Filed 07/01/14 Page 1 of 2

AQ 440 (Rev, 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Eastern District of Louisiana &

Emmanuel Esterlin

Plaintiffis)

V. Civil Action No.

Jared Munster, et al

T e T T g S g e w

Defendant(s}
SUMMONS IN A CEIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address) Ronnie Blake
224 South Dupre Street
New Orleans, LA70119

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)}(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

The Shlosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shlosman

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orleans, LA70130

(504) 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk



Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-6 Filed 07/01/14 Page 2 of 2
AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12) Sunumons in a Civil Action {Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (I})

This summons for (name of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (dare)

1 I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) or

1 1 left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (rame)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

1 I served the summons on (rame of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of frame of organization)

on (date) ;0r
O [ returned the sumimons unexecuted because  or
0O Other fspecifiy:
My fees are § for travel and § for services, for a total of $ 0

1 declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Fastern District of Louisiana @I

Emmanuel Esterlin ;
)
)
Plaintiffis) )
V. ; Civil Action No.
)
Jared Munster, et al )
)
)
Defendant(s) )
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION
To: (Defendant’s name and address) Ronal Serpas

1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA70112

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

The Shlosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shiosman

6507 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orleans, LA 70130

(504) 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk
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AQO 440 {Rev. 06/12} Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

This swmmons for (name of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

Date:

1 I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ,or

1 1 left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with frame)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

73 I served the summons on frame of individual) , Who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (rame of organization)

on (date) , Or
1 [ returned the summons unexecuted because ;or
3 Other (specify:
My fees are § for travel and $ for services, for a total of § 0

1 declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Server's signature

Printed name and title

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Eastern District of Louisiana v

Emmanuel Esterlin g
)
)
Plaintiff{s) )
V. ; Civil Action No.
)
Jared Munster, et al )
)
)
Defendant(s) )
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION
To: (Defendant’'s name and address) Simone Quintero

1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA70112

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a}(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

The Shlosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shlosman

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orleans, LA 70130

(504) 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk
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AQ 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Actien (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 ()}

This summons for (rame of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

3 I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ;or

3 I left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (rame)

, & person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

O 1 served the summons on (name of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date} ;or
[ I returned the summons unexecuted because ;or
(1 Other (specifyy:
My fees are § for travel and § for services, for a total of $ 0

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summens in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Eastern District of Louisiana Ly

Emmanuel Esterlin ;
)
)
Plaintifi{s) )
V. ; Civil Action No.
)
Jared Munster, et al )
)
)
Defendant(s) )
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION
To: (Defendant s name and address) New Orleans Police Department

1300 Perdido Street
New Orleans, LA 70112

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

The Shlosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shiosman

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orleans, LA 70130

(504) 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court,

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2}

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

This summons for frame of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

Date:

7 T personally served the summons on the individual at fplace)

on (date) , or

[ 1 left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (ame)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

(1 Iserved the summons on fame of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of mame of organization)

on {date) ,or
[1 I returned the summons unexecuted because ;or
3} Other Gpecify):
My fees are § for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0

1 declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

Eastern District of Louisiana £2

Emmanuel Esterlin g
)
)
Plaintifits) )
V. ; Civil Action No.
)
Jared Munster, et al )
)
)
Defendant(s) )
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION
T0: {Defendant’s name and address) City of New Orleans

1300 Perdido Street
New QOrleans, LA70112

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it} — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) -~ you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are: '

The Shlosman Law Firm
Thomas W. Shlesman

607 St. Charles Ave., Suite 300
New Orieans, LA 70130

(504} 453-0607

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Stgnature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk



AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Sumenons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Case 2:14-cv-01528-SM-JCW Document 1-10 Filed 07/01/14 Page 2 of 2

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 {I))

This summons for (ame of individial and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

Date:

3 I personally served the summons on the individual at place)

On (date) ;or

T3 T left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

1 I served the summons on (name of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date) yor
7 I returned the summons unexecuted because ;or
(3 Other (specifij:
My fees are $ for travel and $ for services, for a total of § 0

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:





